for Boys and Girls, at Red Wing, in the State of Minnesota. Provided, however, that such sentence may, in case of the first offense, be suspended by the court in its discretion."

That section 5 of said chapter 226 of the Sec. 3. General Laws of 1899 be and the same is hereby amended

so as to read as follows:

"Section 5. Any parent, guardian or other person who Penalty for shall refuse or fail to send to or keep in school any child guardians. of which he has the legal charge and control, when notified so to do by the truant officer as herein provided, or who shall fail to comply with any of the provisions of this act, and any person who induces or attempts to induce any child to absent himself unlawfully from school, or employs or harbors while school is in session any child absent unlawfully from school is guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon complaint and conviction thereof before any justice of the peace, magistrate or other court, having jurisdiction over misdemeanors in any school district or city where such parent, guardian or other person resides. shall be punished by a fine not exceeding fifty dollars (\$50) or by imprisonment for not more than thirty (30), days; and all such fines when collected shall be paid into the county treasurer of the proper county for the benefit and support of the public schools of the district or city wherein such offense is committed."

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 6, 1901.

CHAPTER 157.

H. F. No. 530.

An act to establish state inspection and weighing of Grain ingrain at country points, and making such country points terminal points as far as relates to such service, and making the provisions of chapter 144, General Laws of 1885, being "An act to regulate warehouses, inspection, weighing and handling of grain, applicable to such country terminal points."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That upon proper application to the railroad and warehouse commissioners of the State of Minnesota by the owner or manager of an elevator, warehouse or mill, located outside of St. Paul, Minneapolis and Duluth in this state for terminal inspection and weighing service, the said commissioners are hereby authorized, if in their judgment it is expedient and feasible to furnish such service. *Provided*, that such owner or manager shall first enter into an agreement with said commissioners to pay all costs of such service at such local point. The said commissioners shall also, if in their judgment it is considered desirable, make and promulgate special rules and regulations covering such service at country terminal points.

SEC. 2. All laws of this state applying, governing and regulating weighing and inspection of grain at St. Paul, Minneapolis, Duluth and St. Cloud shall apply regulate and govern the weighing and inspection of grain at all points which may hereafter be established as terminal points by the railroad and warehouse commissioners.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 6, 1901.

S. F. No. 206.

CHAPTER 158.

Amendment. Auctioneers. An act to amend section one (1) of chapter twentyeight (28) of the General Statutes of 1878, as amended by chapter forty-one (41) of the General Laws of 1895, relating to auctioneers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1: That section one (1) of chapter twenty-eight (28) of the General Statutes of 1878, as amended by chapter forty-one (41) of the General Laws of 1895, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section I. The board of county commissioners of any county in this state may license, for the term of one year, one or more legal voters of their county to be auctioneers. The person so licensed shall, before such license is issued, pay into the county treasury a license fee of ten dollars (\$10.00). The county auditor issuing such license shall record in a proper book kept in his office every license so issued. Such license shall secure to the licensee authority to conduct the business of auctioneering in the county in which the same is issued and adjoining counties."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 6th, 1901.